Pursuant to RSA 14:30-a, VI authorize the Department of Safety, Division of State Police, to accept and expend an
additional $223,140.00 of federal funds from the Department of Safety, Office of Highway Safety entitled NHSP
Radar for the purpose of purchasing one hundred sixteen (116) Kustom Signals Eagle 3 Radar. Effective upon Fiscal
Committee and Governor and Council approval through September 30, 2024. Funding Source: 100% Intra Agency
Transfers.

Funds are to be budgeted in the account titled:

02-23-23-234010-80450000 Dept.

[...]

provide the tools necessary for use in speed enforcement, to minimize the potential of speed related crashes and the
resulting injuries and fatalities on the roadways in the State of New Hampshire.

The funds are to be budgeted as follows:

Funds in Class 30 are needed to purchase one hundred sixteen (116) Kustom Signals Eagle 3 Radar speed-
measuring devices.

Although the Department included this grant in the SPY 2024 budget, the amount of the Federal grant received is
higher than what was budgeted, therefore requiring the above requested action. If this request is not approved Federal